SECTOR-BASED BREAKDOWN
OF GROSS BILATERAL &
MULTILATERAL ODA

Infrastructure and social services
Education

education, unspecified level

basic education

secondary education

post-secondary education
Health

general health

basic health

non-communicable diseases

Policy on population/health and
reproductive health

Distribution of water and sanitation
Government and civil society

government and civil society —
general

public policies and administrative
management

public finance management

decentralisation and support to
sub-national administrations

anti-corruption organisations and
institutions

fiscal policy and support for fiscal
administration

development of legal and judicial
services

democratic participation and civil
society

elections

media and freedom of
information

human rights

organisations and movements
that defend women’s rights and
governmental institutions

elimination of violence against
women and girls

facilitating migration and mobility
in an orderly, safe, regular and
responsible manner

conflicts, peace and security

Various infrastructure and social
services

Infrastructure and economic
services

Communications

Energy: production, distribution and
efficiency - general

Banks and financial services
Enterprises and other services
Production

Agriculture, forestry and fishing

Manufacturing and extractive
industries, construction

Multi-sector or cross-cutting issues
Environmental protection
Other multisectors

multisector aid

urban development and
management

rural development
disaster risk reduction

household food security
programmes

multisector education and training
scientific and research institutions
Budgetary support

Development food aid/food
security

Humanitarian aid
Emergency intervention

assistance in materiel and
emergency services

basic health care services in
emergency situations

emergency food aid

coordination of emergency
assistance and support and
protection services

Reconstruction and rehabilitation

Disaster prevention and disaster
p
preparedness

Donors’ administrative costs
Awareness-raising

Refugee assistance in the donor
country

Unassigned / not specified

Total bilateral and multilateral aid
broken down by sector

BILATERAL
ODA

€ 155,862,088
€ 57,652,827
€ 27,463,605

€ 4,262,678
€ 22,762,986
€ 3,163,557

€ 34,403,723

€ 28,747,648
€ 5,632,381
€ 23,694

€ 12,656,645

€ 5,804,527
€ 29,661,610

€ 25,053,920

€ 1,659,357

€ 2,253,173

€ 85,079

€ 1,444,728

€ 1,303,383

€ 2,806,349

€ 3,517,474

€ 13,780

€ 280,000

€ 9,215,450

€ 414,871

€ 1,994,180

€ 66,094

€ 4,607,690

€ 15,682,755

€ 41,621,102

€ 5,372,227

€ 4,560,819

€ 24,446,785

€ 7,241,272
€ 20,229,855
€ 20,219,965

€ 9,890

€ 16,514,209
€ 1,540,662
€ 14,973,547
€ 9,945,966

€ 81,363

€ 3,939,742
€ 399,497

€ 310,265

€ 166,005
€ 130,708
€ 14,016

€ 881,576

€ 86,545,084
€ 78,160,203

€ 55,794,140

€ 3,129,163

€ 8,458,500

€ 10,778,400

€ 2,016,431

€ 6,368,450

€ 33,265,635
€ 4,644,409

€ 92,248

€ 29,490,181

€ 389,160,402

%

40.05%
14.81%
7.06%
1.10%
5.85%
0.81%
8.84%
7.39%
1.45%
0.01%

3.25%

1.49%
7.62%

6.44%

0.43%

0.58%

0.02%

0.37%

0.33%

0.72%

0.90%

0.00%

0.07%

2.37%

0.11%

0.51%

0.02%

1.18%

4.03%

10.70%

1.38%

117%

6.28%
1.86%
5.20%
5.20%

0.00%

4.24%
0.40%
3.85%
2.56%

0.02%

1.01%
0.10%

0.08%

0.04%
0.03%
0.00%

0.23%

22.24%
20.08%

14.34%

0.80%

2.17%

2.77%

0.52%

1.64%

8.55%
1.19%

0.02%

7.58%

100.00%

MULTILATERAL

ODA

2=

€ -

€ -
€ -
€ -

€ -

€ -

€ -

€ -

€ -

2=

€ -

€ -

€ -

€ -

€ 9,637,500
€ 9,250,000

€ 8,250,000

€ -

€ -

€ 1,000,000

€ -

€ 387,500

€ -
€ -

€ -

€ 153,379,988

€ 163,017,488

%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

5.91%

5.67%

5.06%

0.00%

0.00%

0.61%

0.00%

0.24%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

94.09%

100.00%

TOTAL BY

SECTOR

€ 155,862,088
€ 57,652,827
€ 27,463,605

€ 4,262,678
€ 22,762,986
€ 3,163,557

€ 34,403,723

€ 28,747,648
€ 5,632,381
€ 23,694

€ 12,656,645

€ 5,804,527
€ 29,661,610

€ 25,053,920

€ 1,659,357

€ 2,253,173

€ 85,079

€ 1,444,728

€ 1,303,383

€ 2,806,349

€ 3,517,474

€ 13,780

€ 280,000

€ 9,215,450

€ 414,871

€1,994,180

€ 66,094

€ 4,607,690

€ 15,682,755

€ 41,621,102

€ 5,372,227

€ 4,560,819

€ 24,446,785

€ 7,241,272

€ 20,229,855

€ 20,219,965

€ 9,890

€ 16,514,209

€ 1,540,662
€ 14,973,547
€ 9,945,966

€ 81,363

€ 3,939,742
€ 399,497

€ 310,265

€ 166,005
€ 130,708
€ 14,016

€ 881,576

€ 96,182,584
€ 87,410,203

€ 64,044,140

€ 3,129,163

€ 8,458,500

€ 11,778,400

€ 2,016,431

€ 6,755,950

€ 33,265,635
€ 4,644,409

€ 92,248

€ 182,870,170

€ 552,177,891

%

28.23%

10.44%

4.97%

0.77%

4.12%

0.57%

6.23%

5.21%

1.02%

0.00%

2.29%

1.05%

5.37%

4.54%

0.30%

0.41%

0.02%

0.26%

0.24%

0.51%

0.64%

0.00%

0.05%

1.67%

0.08%

0.36%

0.01%

0.83%

2.84%

7.54%

0.97%

0.83%

4.43%

1.31%

3.66%

3.66%

0.00%

2.99%

0.28%

2.71%

1.80%

0.01%

0.71%

0.07%

0.06%

0.03%

0.02%

0.00%

0.16%

17.42%

15.83%

11.60%

0.57%

1.53%

2.13%

0.37%

1.22%

6.02%

0.84%

0.02%

33.12%

100.00%



