SECTOR-BASED BREAKDOWN OF GROSS BILATERAL & MULTILATERAL ODA	BILATERAL ODA	%	MULTILATERAL ODA	%	TOTAL BY SECTOR	%
Infrastructure and social services	€ 155,862,088	40.05%	€ -	0.00%	€ 155,862,088	28.239
Education	€ 57,652,827	14.81%	€ -	0.00%	€ 57,652,827	10.449
education, unspecified level	€ 27,463,605	7.06%	€ -	0.00%	€ 27,463,605	4.979
basic education	€ 4,262,678	1.10%	€ -	0.00%	€ 4,262,678	0.779
secondary education	€ 22,762,986	5.85%	€ -	0.00%	€ 22,762,986	4.129
post-secondary education	€ 3,163,557	0.81%	€ -	0.00%	€ 3,163,557	0.579
Health	€ 34,403,723	8.84%	€-	0.00%	€ 34,403,723	6.239
general health	€ 28,747,648	7.39%	€ -	0.00%	€ 28,747,648	5.219
basic health	€ 5,632,381	1.45%	€ -	0.00%	€ 5,632,381	1.029
non-communicable diseases	€ 23,694	0.01%	€ -	0.00%	€ 23,694	0.009
Policy on population/health and reproductive health	€ 12,656,645	3.25%	€-	0.00%	€ 12,656,645	2.29%
Distribution of water and sanitation  Government and civil society	€ 5,804,527 € 29,661,610	1.49% 7.62%	€-	0.00%	€ 5,804,527 € 29,661,610	1.059 5.379
government and civil society —	€ 25,053,920	6.44%	€ -	0.00%	€ 25,053,920	4.549
general  public policies and administrative	€ 1,659,357	0.43%	€-	0.00%	€ 1,659,357	0.309
management						
public finance management	€ 2,253,173	0.58%	€-	0.00%	€ 2,253,173	0.41
decentralisation and support to sub-national administrations	€ 85,079	0.02%	€-	0.00%	€ 85,079	0.02
anti-corruption organisations and institutions	€ 1,444,728	0.37%	€ -	0.00%	€ 1,444,728	0.269
fiscal policy and support for fiscal administration	€ 1,303,383	0.33%	€-	0.00%	€ 1,303,383	0.249
development of legal and judicial services	€ 2,806,349	0.72%	€-	0.00%	€ 2,806,349	0.519
democratic participation and civil	€ 3,517,474	0.90%	€-	0.00%	€ 3,517,474	0.64
society elections	£ 17 700	0.00%	6	0.00%	£ 17 700	0.00
media and freedom of	€ 13,780 € 280,000	0.00%	€-	0.00%	€ 13,780 € 280,000	0.009
media and freedom of information	€ 200,000	0.07%	€ -	0.00%	€ 200,000	0.05
human rights	€ 9,215,450	2.37%	€ -	0.00%	€ 9,215,450	1.67
organisations and movements that defend women's rights and governmental institutions	€ 414,871	0.11%	€ -	0.00%	€ 414,871	0.08
elimination of violence against	€ 1,994,180	0.51%	€ -	0.00%	€1,994,180	0.36
women and girls facilitating migration and mobility	€ 66,094	0.02%	€-	0.00%	€ 66,094	0.01
in an orderly, safe, regular and responsible manner						
conflicts, peace and security	€ 4,607,690	1.18%	€ -	0.00%	€ 4,607,690	0.83
Various infrastructure and social services	€ 15,682,755	4.03%	€-	0.00%	€ 15,682,755	2.84
nfrastructure and economic	€ 41,621,102	10.70%	€ -	0.00%	€ 41,621,102	7.54
ervices Communications	C F 772 227	1.700/		0.000/	C F 772 227	0.07
Energy: production, distribution and	€ 5,372,227 € 4,560,819	1.38%	€ -	0.00%	€ 5,372,227 € 4,560,819	0.97
efficiency - general	€ 4,300,819	1.17%	€ -	0.00%	€ 4,500,819	0.65
Banks and financial services	€ 24,446,785	6.28%	€ -	0.00%	€ 24,446,785	4.43
Enterprises and other services	€ 7,241,272	1.86%	€ -	0.00%	€ 7,241,272	1.31
Production	€ 20,229,855	5.20%	€-	0.00%	€ 20,229,855	3.66
Agriculture, forestry and fishing	€ 20,219,965	5.20%	€ -	0.00%	€ 20,219,965	3.66
Manufacturing and extractive ndustries, construction	€ 9,890	0.00%	€ -	0.00%	€ 9,890	0.00
Multi-sector or cross-cutting issues	€ 16,514,209	4.24%	€ -	0.00%	€ 16,514,209	2.99
Environmental protection	€ 1,540,662	0.40%	€ -	0.00%	€ 1,540,662	0.28
Other multisectors	€ 14,973,547	3.85%	€ -	0.00%	€ 14,973,547	2.71
multisector aid	€ 9,945,966	2.56%	€ -	0.00%	€ 9,945,966	1.80
urban development and management	€ 81,363	0.02%	€ -	0.00%	€ 81,363	0.01
rural development	€ 3,939,742	1.01%	€ -	0.00%	€ 3,939,742	0.71
disaster risk reduction	€ 399,497	0.10%	€ -	0.00%	€ 399,497	0.07
household food security	€ 310,265	0.08%	€-	0.00%	€ 310,265	0.06
programmes		2 2 4 2 4				
multisector education and training	€ 166,005	0.04%	€-	0.00%	€ 166,005	0.03
scientific and research institutions	€ 130,708 € 14,016	0.03%	€-	0.00%	€ 130,708 € 14,016	0.02
Budgetary support Development food aid/food	€ 14,016 € 881,576	0.00%	€-	0.00%	€ 14,016 € 881,576	0.00
security	€ 001,3/0	0.23%	€-	0.00%	€ 001,5/0	0.10
Humanitarian aid	€ 86,545,084	22.24%	€ 9,637,500	5.91%	€ 96,182,584	17.42
- Emergency intervention	€ 78,160,203	20.08%	€ 9,250,000	5.67%	€ 87,410,203	15.83
assistance in materiel and emergency services	€ 55,794,140	14.34%	€ 8,250,000	5.06%	€ 64,044,140	11.60
basic health care services in emergency situations	€ 3,129,163	0.80%	€ -	0.00%	€ 3,129,163	0.57
emergency food aid	€ 8,458,500	2.17%	€-	0.00%	€ 8,458,500	1.53
coordination of emergency assistance and support and	€ 10,778,400	2.77%	€ 1,000,000	0.61%	€ 11,778,400	2.13
protection services						
Reconstruction and rehabilitation  Disaster prevention and disaster	€ 2,016,431 € 6,368,450	0.52%	€ -	0.00%	€ 2,016,431 € 6,755,950	0.37 1.22
preparedness	<b></b>	_			A == 3 ·	
Donors' administrative costs	€ 33,265,635	8.55%	€-	0.00%	€ 33,265,635	6.02
Awareness-raising	€ 4,644,409	1.19%	€-	0.00%	€ 4,644,409	0.84
Refugee assistance in the donor country	€ 92,248	0.02%	€ -	0.00%	€ 92,248	0.02
Jnassigned / not specified	€ 29,490,181	7.58%	€ 153,379,988	94.09%	€ 182,870,170	33.12